

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Digitally
signed by
KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2025.08.18
19:11:26
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

SUIT NO. 786 OF 1994

Wider Church Ministries (formerly known as
United Church Board of World Ministry) ... Plaintiff

Versus

Municipal Corporation of Gr. Bombay and others ... Defendants

.....

Mr. Piyush Raheja alongwith Mr. Anuj Jaiswal, Mr. Akash Loya
instructed by Little & Co., Advocate for the Plaintiff.

Mr. P.G. Lad alongwith Mr. G.O. Giri and Ms. Anjali Maskar instructed
by Ms. Komal Punjabi, Advocate for the MCGM-Respondents No.1 and
2.

Mr. Robert Moses, witness, present.

.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 18 AUGUST 2025

P.C. :

1. Today, the matter has been listed under the caption 'for
marking of the Plaintiff's documents'.

2. When the matter is called out, Mr. Raheja, learned Counsel,
appears for the Plaintiff and submits that the Plaintiff's witness – Mr.
Robert Moses is present in Court today.

3. The witness is directed to step into the box and is
administered oath by the learned Associate of this Court.

PW-1 :

Name : Robert Moses
Age : 55 years
Occupation : Service
Address : W.F.P.M. Hospital, Wai, District : Satara.

Examination-in-chief of Mr. Robert Moses- PW-1 on S.A.

(Mr. Robert Moses is shown the Affidavit of Examination-in-Chief dated 3rd December 2019 filed on behalf of the Plaintiff under Order XVIII, Rule 4(1) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908)

This is my affidavit. I have affirmed and verified this affidavit by signing at the foot of this affidavit. I identify my signature on this affidavit.

I am producing original compilation of documents containing of 26 documents and additional compilation containing 1 document.

I have relied upon the said documents in my affidavit of examination-in-chief.

The witness has deposed to the truth and contents of the said Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief and the compilation of documents.

There are no questions in oral examination-in-chief.

This Court now proceeds to mark the documents.

The affidavit of examination-in-chief dated 3rd December 2019 is taken on record and marked as **Exhibit PW-1/1**.

4. Mr. Lad, learned Counsel, appearing for the Defendants tenders across the bar statement of admission and denial of documents.

5. It is observed that the documents at serial Nos.1, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25 and 26 have been admitted by the Respondent-Corporation. Accordingly, the said documents are respectively marked as **Exhibits PW-1/2 to PW-1/15**.

6. As regards the additional compilation of document, Mr. Lad seeks some time to consider the same and file additional statement of admission and denial.

7. Plaintiff's witness is accordingly discharged for the day.

8. List on **24th September 2025 at 4.30 p.m. for further of marking Plaintiff's documents.**

9. Let the Plaintiff's witness remain present in Court on the next date as well.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)